FILED

JUN 2 0 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

Nancy Vehr Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 T: 307-777-6946 nancy.vehr@wyo.gov

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF:)BART PERMIT NO. MD-6040 (Jim Bridger)Power Plant); and BART PERMIT NO. MD-6042)(Naughton Power Plant).)

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Nancy Vehr, counsel in this matter for the State of Wyoming, respectfully requests the Environmental Quality Council for entry of an Order permitting her withdrawal as counsel. This motion is made on the following grounds:

- Mrs. Vehr is leaving the employment of the Wyoming Attorney General's Office effective June 19, 2013, and can no longer effectively represent the Plaintiff in the above-captioned case.
- Jeremiah Williamson of the State of Wyoming Attorney General's Office will be handling all further proceedings. Simultaneously with this motion, Mr. Williamson has filed his entry of appearance. There will be no delay or prejudice to the Plaintiff as a result of my withdrawal.

Dated this 20^{12} day of June 2013.

Nancy Vehr (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3341) Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 T: 307-777-6946

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Thereby certify that on this D day of June, 2012, a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Withdraw as Counsel was served by placing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Paul Hickey Hickey and Evans, LLP 1800 Carey Avenue, Suite 700 Cheyenne, WY 82001

E. Blaine Rawson Janna B. Custer Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 299 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Michael Jenkins PacifiCorp 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, UT 84116

and via interoffice mail addressed to

Todd Parfitt, DEQ Director Herschler Building, 4th Floor

Wyoming Attorney General's Office